

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/3/2019 4:43 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97826-3

[Wash. Ct. App. No. 36528-0-III]

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM
THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

DANIEL LYON,

Appellant,

v.

OKANOGAN COUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC., a
Washington corporation; and PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1
OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, a public utility district,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099
241 Madison Avenue North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033
ken@appeal-law.com
shelby@appeal-law.com
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
REPLY ARGUMENT.....	2
A. This Court should abandon the PRD, as have many other jurisdictions, including those upon whose law Washington’s PRD is based.....	2
1. The PRD is an exception to the rule.....	3
2. Those jurisdictions Washington’s PRD is based on have abandoned the rule, as have many others.....	3
3. This Court should strike down the PRD, as it is incorrect and harmful.	7
B. Alternatively, this Court should strike down the PRD as constitutionally infirm.....	19
1. Strict scrutiny applies because the PRD burdens the fundamental right to seek redress for personal injuries.	20
2. The PRD violates the Equal Protection Clause by denying professional rescuers redress for personal injuries.	24
3. There is no rational basis for denying firefighters tort recovery available to workers in more dangerous professions.	26
C. If this Court declines to abandon the PRD or to strike it down as constitutionally infirm, then it should hold that gross negligence is an exception to the PRD.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Legion Post No. 149 v. Dep’t of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	28
<i>Anderson v. King Cnty.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006)	21
<i>Baldonado v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 143 N.M. 297, 176 P.3d 286 (Ct. App. 2006, published 2008).....	5, 6, 11, 29
<i>Ballou v. Nelson</i> , 67 Wn. App. 67, 834 P.2d 97 (1992)	3, 27
<i>Banyai v. Arruda</i> , 799 P.2d 441 (Colo. Ct. App. 1990).....	5, 6, 29
<i>Beaupre v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 568, 166 P.3d 712 (2007).....	3
<i>Christensen v. Murphy</i> , 296 Or. 610, 678 P.2d 1210 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coulter v. State</i> , 93 Wn.2d 205, 608 P.2d 261 (1980).....	22
<i>First United Methodist Church v. Hearing Exam’r</i> , 129 Wn.2d 238, 916 P.2d 374 (1996).....	24
<i>Hansen v. City of Everett</i> , 93 Wn. App. 921, 971 P.2d 111 (1999)	15
<i>Hauber v. Yakima Cnty.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 655, 56 P.3d. 559 (2002).....	15
<i>Holmes v. Adams Marine Ctr.</i> , 2000 Me. Super. LEXIS 162 (unpublished, 2000)	29, 31

Hopkins v. Medeiros, 48 Mass. App. Ct. 600 (2000).....	29
Hunter v. North Mason High Sch., 85 Wn.2d 810, 539 P.2d 845 (1975).....	20, 21, 22, 23
John Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr., 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991).....	21
Krause v. U.S. Truck Co., Inc., 787 S.W.2d 708 (Mo. banc 1990).....	6, 7
Krauth v. Geller, 31 N.J. 270, 157 A.2d 129 (1960)	3, 4, 5
Lambert v. Shaefer, 839 S.W.2d 27 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992), <i>as amended</i>	6
Loiland v. State, 1 Wn. App. 2d 861, 407 P.3d 377 (2017)	3, 17, 18
Maltman v. Sauer, 84 Wn.2d 975, 530 P.2d 254 (1975).....	3, 4, 11, 13, 23, 27
Markoff v. Puget Sound Energy, 9 Wn. App. 833, 447 P.3d 577 (Aug. 19, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
McDevitt v. Harborview Med. Ctr., 179 Wn.2d 59, 316 P.3d 469 (2013).....	22, 23
Meunier v. Pizzo, 696 So. 2d 610 (La. Ct. App. 1997).....	30
Midgal v. Stamp, 132 N.H. 171, 564 A.2d 826 (1989).....	6
Mile High Fence Co. v. Radovich, 175 Colo. 537, 489 P.2d 308 (1971).....	5, 6
Minnich v. Med-Waste, Inc., 349 S.C. 567, 564 S.E.2d 98 (2002).....	29

<i>Miranda v. Sims,</i> 98 Wn. App. 898, 991 P.2d 681 (2000)	21
<i>Mull v. Kerstetter,</i> 540 A.2d 951 (1988).....	29
<i>Pendergrast v. Matichuk,</i> 186 Wn.2d 556, 379 P.3d 96 (2016).....	2, 7
<i>Rosa v. Dunkin' Donuts,</i> 122 N.J. 66, 583 A.2d 1129 (1991).....	4, 9
<i>Ruiz v. Mero,</i> 189 N.J. 525, 917 A.2d 239 (2007)	4, 9
<i>Skagit Motel v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 107 Wn.2d 856, 734 P.2d 478 (1987).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Spencer v. B.P. John Furniture Corp.,</i> 255 Or. 359, 467 P.2d 429 (1970).....	4
<i>State v. Schaaf,</i> 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987)	24
<i>United States v. Gaudin,</i> 515 U.S. 521, 115 S. Ct. 2310, 132 L. Ed. 2d 444 (1995).....	2
<i>Volk v. DeMeerleer,</i> 187 Wn.2d 241, 386 P.3d 254 (2016).....	31
<i>W.G. Clark Constr. Co. v. Pac. Nw. Reg'l Council of Carpenters,</i> 180 Wn.2d 54, 322 P.3d 1207 (2014).....	2
<i>Walsh v. Madison Park Props., Ltd.,</i> 102 N.J. Super. 134, 245 A.2d 512 (1968)	4
<i>Walters v. Sloan,</i> 20 Cal. 3d 199, 571 P.2d 609 (1977).....	11, 12, 15, 17
<i>Wills v. Bath Excavating & Constr. Co.,</i> 829 P.2d 405 (Colo. Ct. App. 1991).....	9

Constitutions

Equal Protection Clause20, 22, 23, 24, 28

Statutes

Federal Employees Compensation Act.....16

FLA. STAT. § 112.182.....29

MINN. STAT. § 604.0629

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2A:62A-21.....4, 29

N.Y. GEN. MUN. LAW § 20529

RCW 4.96.020 (1967).....21

VA. CODE § 8.01-226.....30

Court Rules

CR 12(b)(6).....31

Other Authorities

<https://time.com/5074471/most-dangerous-jobs/>10

Prosser, William L., *Law of Torts* § 68 (4th ed. 1971).....13
